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Sherburne 

SWCD 
Board Members Present 

BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

Date: August 14th, 2025 
Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330 

Remote Access Available 

Staff Present Others Present 

Katie Evans Christine Jurek - Chair 
Larry Goenner - Vice Chair 
Joshua Krenz - Secretary 
Jason Selvog - Treasurer 
Shelly Binsfeld - PR&I 

Francine Larson 
Andrea Bumgarner 
David Wick* 
Frances Gerde* 

NRCS District Conservationist 

Gary Gray* 
County Commissioner 

*denotes partial attendance
+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda 

1. Call to Order
Meeting was called to order by Chair Jurek at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present.

2. Pledge of Allegiance
Jurek led the Boc!rd of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum
There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Reg_ular Agenda

• 25.08.01 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to approve the agenda with the submitted
addition. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda.

Approval of July 10, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes - Draft minut�s were presented. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Dennis Lietha Jr. for an Irrigation Project, #DW-FY24-
12 for $9,684.75-The original contract with Dennis Lietha Jr. for a (442) Sprinkler System/ Irrigation 
Project was approved on May 8th, 2025. The total project cost is $13,052.60. The project was 
approved at 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $9,684.75. No deed restriction 
required. Funding for this project will be allocated FY24 CWF Drinking Water grant. Check #7964 
was signed at the end of the meeting. 

• 25.08.02 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to approve the consent agenda as presented. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

6. July 2025 Financial Reports
Selvog read the July 2025 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Selvog reported that he
reviewed the monthly financial statements prior to the Board meeting, verifying accuracy.

• 25.08.03 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to accept the July 2025 Financial Reports as
submitted, subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.
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7. August 2025 Accounts Payable-The Board reviewed the August 2025 Accounts Payable Summary. The

report includes all unpaid bills from 7/10/2025 -8/13/2025. Check numbers 7954 through 7963 totaling

$30,891.27 were submitted for approval.

• 25.08.04 - Motion by Selvog, second by Jurek to approve the August 2025 Accounts Payable as

submitted. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

8. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers - Krenz reported attendance at the County Budget Meeting

and a staff restructuring meeting and Area 4 Budget Meeting. Jurek spoke about her attendance at the

MRSCWE JPE Board Meeting as an alternate. No committee report from Binsfeld, Selvog and Goenner.

• 25.08.05 - Motion by Krenz, second by Jurek to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

9. District Manager's Report - Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon

request.

10. NRCS Activity Report - Katie Evans, NRCS District Conservationist submitted the NRCS activity report

prior to the meeting. Written report available upon request.

11. District Staff Monthly Reports -Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.

Individual written reports available upon request.

12. Commissioner Report- (Moved before District Manager Report) Commissioner Gray provided an update

on recent Sherburne County activities. Discussion was had.

13. MRSC lWlP Update -Written report available upon request. Larson updated the Board on the recent

MRSC lWlP activities.

14. Rum River Watershed Partnership Update -Written report available upon request. Larson updated the

Board on the recent Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

15. Authorization to execute Incentive Contract with A & L Peterson for an Education Outreach project,

#TNC-25-01, not to exceed $1,500.00 -Larson spoke about the proposed incentive contract is with A &

L Peterson for an Education & Outreach project in Section 21, Palmer Township. The incentive payment

will be provided for the excavation of a soil pit used for education purposes. Requesting a flat rate of

eligible expenses not to exceed $1,500.00. Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this

project will be allocated from TNC Cummins. Discussion was had.

• 25.08.06 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld approve authorization to execute Incentive

Contract with A & L Peterson for an Education Outreach project, #TNC-25-01, not to exceed

$1,500.00 All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

16. Authorization to execute Incentive Contract with Kiel Golly for an Education Outreach project, #TNC-

25-02, not to exceed $1,500.00 - Larson reviewed the proposed incentive payment provided for the

excavation of a soil pit used for education purposes. A flat rate of eligible expenses not to exceed

$1,500.00 is requested. Project installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be

allocated from TNC Cummins.

• 25.08.07 -Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to approve authorization to execute Incentive

Contract with Kiel Golly for an Education Outreach project, #TNC-25-02, not to exceed $1,500.00

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.
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17. Authorization to execute cost share contract with Julie Stieve for a Shoreline Repair project, #2025-08-

02, not to exceed $1,218.07 - Larson reviewed the proposed contract with Julie Stieve for a (580)
Streambank and Shoreline Stabilization project in Section 15, Orrock Township. The estimated project
cost is $2,480.00. Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $1,218.07. Project
installation deadline is 12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY2025 Conservation
Contracts funds. Discussion was had regarding ways to ensure the project meets the required plan
specifications.

• 25.08.08 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to execute cost share contract with Julie Stieve
for a Shoreline Repair project, #2025-08-02, not to exceed $1,218.07, with the stipulation that
this will be a one-time only repair and that shrubs must be included to provide a more robust
root structure for long-term shoreline stability. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

18. Authorization to execute cost share Contract with Dave Johnson for a Conservation Cover project,

#2025-08-01, not to exceed $400.00- Larson spoke about the proposed contract with Dave Johsnon for
a (327) Conservation Cover project in Section 36, City of Elk River. The estimated project cost is $975.89.
Requesting 75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $400.00. Project installation deadline is
12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY2025 Conservation Contracts funds.

• 25.08.09 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to authorization to execute cost share Contract
with Dave Johnson for a Conservation Cover project, #2025-08-01, not to exceed $400.00. All
members voting in favor. Motion carried.

19. Authorization to execute Subcontract with Carp Solutions for Common Carp Management on Briggs

Lake Chain of Lakes, not to exceed $49,080.00 - Staff recommend contracting with Carp Solutions LLC
for common carp management on BLCL. The subcontract exceeds $25k, therefore bids were solicited
based on the Scope of Work. Three consulting firms were given an opportunity to bid on the proposed
project. Subcontract is being vetted by the County Attorney, seeking authorization to execute
subcontract with Carp Solutions LLC for Common Carp Management on Briggs Lake (upon contract
language approval), not to exceed $49,080. Funding for this project will be allocated from M RSCWE WBIF
FY25. Discussion was had.

• 25.08.10 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to approve Authorization to execute Subcontract
with Carp Solutions for Common Carp Management on Briggs Lake Chain of Lakes, not to exceed
$49,080.00. Contingent upon approval from JPE. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

20. Consider Lake Orono Eurasian Water Milfoil Rapid Response AIS Contingency Request, not to exceed

$1,950.14 - Larson updated the Board on a new Eurasian water milfoil infestation found in Lake Orono.
The Lake Improvement District has asked the SWCD for financial assistance in completing a rapid
response treatment to minimize the growth and spread of the EWM. Staff are requesting a 50% cost­
share rate for $1,950.14 from AIS Contingency funds. Discussion was had.

• 25.08.11 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to approve Authorization to execute Rapid
Response AIS Contingency Request for Lake Orono Eurasian Water Milfoil treatment, not to
exceed $1,950.14 Members voting in favor: Goenner, Binsfeld, Selvog, Krenz. Members
opposed: None. Members Abstained: Jurek. Motion carried.

21. Upcoming Meetings and Events - Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

22. Adjournment
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• 25.08.12 - Motion by Jurek, second by Binsfeld to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in

favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:15 a.m.

Respectfully submitted by Andie Bumgarner, Adm in Assistant/Marketing. 

Date 

copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors. 
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12:49 PM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

09/05/25 Account QuickReport 
1ccrual Basis As of August 31, 2025 

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

10000 • Cash 817,942.70 
10100 • SWEEP Account 768,464.97 

08/04/2025 Funds Transfer 43.27 768,421.70 
08/05/2025 Funds Transfer 90.54 768,512.24 
08/08/2025 Funds Transfer 16,216.28 752,295.96 
08/11/2025 Funds Transfer 11,018.21 763,314.17 
08/12/2025 Funds Transfer 306.00 763,008.17 
08/13/2025 Funds Transfer 4,353.76 758,654.41 
08/15/2025 Funds Transfer 32.32 758,622.09 
08/18/2025 Funds Transfer 64.04 758,558.05 
08/19/2025 Funds Transfer 28.15 758,529.90 
08/20/2025 Funds Transfer 9,632.23 748,897.67 
08/21/2025 Funds Transfer 20,328.80 728,568.87 
08/22/2025 Funds Transfer 16,377.27 712,191.60 
08/25/2025 Funds Transfer 5,250.43 706,941.17 
08/26/2025 Funds Transfer 12,327.55 694,613.62 
08/28/2025 Funds Transfer 103.63 694,509.99 
08/29/2025 Funds Transfer 518.54 693,991.45 
08/29/2025 Funds Transfer 6,813.03 700,804.48 
08/31/2025 Interest 2,015.58 702,820.06 

Total 10100 • SWEEP Account 19,937.36 85,582.27 702,820.06 

10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 49,477.73 
08/01/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Service Fee 77.00 49,400.73 
08/03/2025 Deposit - Trees 51.55 49,452.28 
08/03/2025 Deposit - Trees 38.99 49,491.27 
08/04/2025 Funds Transfer 43.27 49,534.54 
08/05/2025 Funds Transfer 90.54 49,444.00 
08/07/2025 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 238.60 49,205.40 
)8/08/2025 EFT ADP PR - 7/20/2025 - 8/2/2025 11,335.92 37,869.48 

08/08/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Taxes - PR 7/20/2025 - 8/2/2025 4,880.36 32,989.12 
08/08/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 7/20/2025 - 8/2/2025 2,520.61 30,468.51 
08/08/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement S ... Nationwide - PR 7/20/2025 - 8/2/2025 2,100.23 28,368.28 
08/08/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 7/20/2025 - 8/2/2025 50.00 28,318.28 
08/08/2025 Deposit - WCA 414.09 28,732.37 
08/08/2025 Deposit - MCD 15,274.96 44,007.33 
08/08/2025 Funds Transfer 16,216.28 60,223.61 
08/09/2025 EFT MN PEIP Health Insurance - September Premium 4,353.76 55,869.85 
08/11/2025 Funds Transfer 11,018.21 44,851.64 
08/12/2025 Funds Transfer 306.00 45,157.64 
08/13/2025 EFT NCPERS LIFE INSURAN ... Life Insurance - EE - September Premium 32.32 45,125.32 
08/13/2025 7964 Lietha, Dennis BMP Cost Share -#DW-FY24-12 9,684.75 35,440.57 
08/13/2025 Funds Transfer 4,353.76 39,794.33 
08/14/2025 7954 A & L Peterson Farms, Inc TNC Cummins - Seed 848.00 38,946.33 
08/14/2025 7955 Account Services Marco Equipment Purchase 655.19 38,291.14 
08/14/2025 7956 Carp Solutions, LLC Lab to Lakes - Contractor Expense 19,380.00 18,911.14 
08/14/2025 7957 City of Elk River Vehicle Maintenance - Fuel 474.07 18,437.07 
08/14/2025 7958 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Water Monitoring Lab Expenses 2,147.40 16,289.67 
08/14/2025 7959 Schultz, William Contractor - Roots Display 947.52 15,342.15 
08/14/2025 7960 Vonco II, LLC Lab to Lakes -Contractor Expense 100.80 15,241.35 
08/14/2025 7961 Washington CD Engineering Services 518.54 14,722.81 
08/14/2025 7962 WaterGuards LLC AIS - Inspection 5,799.75 8,923.06 
08/14/2025 7963 Sherburne County COLA Annual Membership Dues 20.00 8,903.06 
08/15/2025 EFT Blue Cross Blue Shield of... Vision Insurance - July Premium 28.15 8,874.91 
08/15/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing Fee 64.04 8,810.87 
08/15/2025 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 160.00 8,650.87 
08/15/2025 Funds Transfer 32.32 8,683.19 
08/18/2025 Deposit - Trees 77.63 8,760.82 
08/18/2025 Funds Transfer 64.04 8,824.86 
08/19/2025 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability - September Premium 167.87 8,656.99 
08/19/2025 Funds Transfer 28.15 8,685.14 
08/20/2025 Funds Transfer 9,632.23 18,317.37 
08/21/2025 Funds Transfer 20,328.80 38,646.17 

8/22/2025 EFT Health Equity Health Equity - Service Fee 5.50 38,640.67 
8/22/2025 EFT ADP PP17 - Payroll 8/3/2025 - 8/16/2025 11,541.69 27,098.98 

08/22/2025 EFT ADP PR17 - Payroll Taxes 4,667.71 22,431.27 
08/22/2025 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor PerDiem 100.00 22,331.27 
08/22/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 8/3/2025 - 8/16/2025 2,520.61 19,810.66 
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12:49 PM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

09/05/25 Account QuickReport 
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025 

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

08/22/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement S ... Nationwide - PR 8/3/2025 - 8/16/2025 2,100.25 17,710.41 
08/22/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 8/3/2025 - 8/16/2025 50.00 17,660.41 
08/22/2025 Funds Transfer 16,377.27 34,037.68 
08/25/2025 EFT Cardmember Services Credit Card Expenses 7/9/2025 - 8/6/2025 2,642.80 31,394.88 
08/25/2025 Funds Transfer 5,250.43 36,645.31 
08/26/2025 Funds Transfer 12,327.55 48,972.86 
08/27/2025 Deposit - Misc 214.29 49,187.15 
08/28/2025 Funds Transfer 103.63 49,290.78 
08/29/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing 72.68 49,218.10 
08/29/2025 Deposit - L2L 6,885.71 56,103.81 
08/29/2025 Funds Transfer 518.54 56,622.35 
08/29/2025 Funds Transfer 6,813.03 49,809.32 
08/31/2025 EFT Pitney Bowes Postage Meter - Lease 79.32 49,730.00 

Total 10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 108,539.49 108,287.22 49,730.00 

Total 10000 • Cash 128,476.85 193,869.49 752,550.06 

TOTAL 128,476.85 193,869.49 752,550.06 
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD 

8/31/2025 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

PROGRAM 
Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month 
Balance Balance 

Operating Funds 
District $ 611,137.66 $ 139,377.33 $ 178,384.99 $ 572,130.00 
SUBTOTALS $ 611,137.66 $ 139,377.33 $ 178,384.99 $ 572,130.00 

Program Funds 

BWSR Conservation Contract FY25 $ 1,618.07 $ - $ - $ 1,618.07 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 3,797.85 $ - $ 51.46 $ 3,746.39 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY25 $ 10,000.00 $ - $ - $ 10,000.00 
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 2,648.08 $ - $ 1,852.38 $ 795.70 
BWSR P1 - SH Staffing Grant $ 82,961.07 $ - $ 2,797.41 $ 80,163.66 
BWSR P2 - SH Tech Grant $ 13,204.63 $ - $ 321.44 $ 12,883.19 
BWSR P3 - SH TE $ - $ - $ 145.32 $ (145.32) 
AIS Prevention Aid $ 21,247.13 $ - $ 7,527.53 $ 13,719.60 
AIS ContinQencv Funds $ 22,145.40 $ - $ - $ 22,145.40 
LWM $ 4,943.91 $ - $ 2,001.23 $ 2,942.68 
NRBG WCA $ (165.51) $ - $ 1,568.38 $ (1,733.89) 
'""'lstrict Project Funds $ 18,000.00 $ - $ - $ 18,000.00 

J\nt Materials Learning Center $ 1,313.88 $ - $ - $ 1,313.88 
..,NF Drinking Water $ 2,976.23 $ - $ 10,086.10 $ (7,109.87) 
CWF Eagle Lake Alum Study $ 22,080.57 $ - $ - $ 22,080.57 
SUBTOTALS $ 206,771.31 $ - $ 26,351.25 $ 180,420.06 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 752,550.06 

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month 
Balance Balance 

Bank Account Summary 
Cash Checking $ 49,444.00 $ 108,573.22 $ 108,287.22 $ 49,730.00 
SWEEP $ 768,464.97 $ 19,937.36 $ 85,582.27 $ 702,820.06 
SUBTOTALS $ 817,908.97 $ 128,510.58 $ 193,869.49 $ 752,550.06 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 752,550.06 

SWCD Financial Summary 8/31/2025 

Cash - Previous Balance $ 817,908.97 
Revenue $ 25,006.53 
Expenses $ 90,365.44 

Cash - Ending Balance $ 752,550.06 

:isurer's Signature 4-� 0 Date Jl�/2s--
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